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SILVER IN NOVEMBER 2012 
 

U.S. mines produced 89,000 kilograms (kg) of silver in 
November 2012, a 9% increase compared with October 2012 
silver production and a slight decrease compared with that of 
November 2011. The average daily production rate in 
November was 2,970 kg.  

The average Handy and Harman silver price for November 
2012 was $32.71 per troy ounce, which was slightly less than 
that of October 2012 and slightly less than that of November 
2011.  

 

 



Other
Nevada States2 Total

2011:
November 17,600 72,600 90,200
December 17,600 85,500 103,000
January–December 209,000 913,000 1,120,000

2012:
January 15,800 67,100 83,000
February 16,500 62,200 78,700
March 19,300 66,200 85,500
April 21,000 59,900 80,900
May 23,600 60,400 84,000
June 20,800 67,800 88,500
July 20,100 64,300 84,400
August 24,200 66,000 90,200
September 20,500 63,100 r 83,600 r

October 22,800 58,600 81,400
November 25,000 64,000 89,000

January–November 230,000 699,000 929,000

TABLE 1
MINE PRODUCTION OF RECOVERABLE SILVER 

 IN THE UNITED STATES, BY STATE1

rRevised. 
1Data are rounded to no more than three significant digits; may not add to totals shown.

South Dakota, and Utah.

2Includes Alaska, Arizona, California, Colorado, Idaho, Missouri, Montana, New Mexico,

(Kilograms)
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Engelhard:
2011:

Low/date  26.83 Jan. 31
High/date 49.00 Apr. 28
Average 35.28

2012:
September:

Low/date  32.11/4
High/date 35.11/21
Average 33.86

October:
Low/date  31.83/23
High/date 34.90/1 and 5
Average 33.25

November:
Low/date  31.00/5
High/date 34.25/29
Average 32.67

Year to date:
Low/date  26.48 June 28
High/date 36.95 Feb. 29
Average 31.16

Handy and Harman:
2011, Average 35.26
2012:

September 33.79
October 33.27
November 32.71
Year to date 31.14

London Final:1

2011, Average 35.12
2012:

September 33.61
October 33.19
November 32.77
Year to date 31.06

Source: Platts Metals Week.

1Reported as "London Spot/US Equiv."

(Dollars per troy ounce)

 SILVER PRICES
TABLE 2
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Silver Silver Silver Silver Silver
content Value content Value content Value content Value content Value

Period and country (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands)
2011 5,250,000 $5,660,000 1,070,000 $1,530,000 84,200 $31,900 114 $27 6,410,000 $7,220,000
2012:

September 259,000 277,000 140,000 193,000 5,500 2,240 -- -- 404,000 472,000
October 300,000 326,000 74,300 114,000 9,000 3,810 259 55 384,000 444,000
November:

Argentina -- -- 4,790 7,660 -- -- -- -- 4,790 7,660
Australia 13 18 -- -- -- -- -- -- 13 18
Barbados -- -- 116 25 -- -- -- -- 116 25
Belgium 1,800 1,890 -- -- -- -- -- -- 1,800 1,890
Canada 110,000 116,000 186 195 7,220 2,940 -- -- 118,000 119,000
Chile 9,900 10,600 195 358 -- -- -- -- 10,100 11,000
Colombia -- -- 223 222 -- -- -- -- 223 222
Dominican Republic 248 244 12 15 -- -- -- -- 260 259
Ecuador -- -- 77 77 -- -- -- -- 77 77
Germany 1,580 1,610 -- -- -- -- -- -- 1,580 1,610
Guatemala -- -- 50 51 -- -- -- -- 50 51
Honduras -- -- 15 11 -- -- -- -- 15 11
Italy -- -- 97 119 -- -- -- -- 97 119
Jamaica -- -- 4 3 -- -- -- -- 4 3
Mexico 184,000 192,000 56,300 81,600 1,260 1,240 -- -- 242,000 275,000
Nicaragua -- -- 36 38 -- -- -- -- 36 38
Panama -- -- 50 55 -- -- -- -- 50 55
Peru 4,900 5,200 9,730 16,600 -- -- -- -- 14,600 21,800

Total 313,000 328,000 71,900 107,000 8,490 4,170 -- -- 393,000 439,000
January–November 3,740,000 3,730,000 929,000 1,280,000 73,500 32,200 390 119 4,740,000 5,050,000

1Data are rounded to no more than three significant digits; may not add to totals shown.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau.

Ash and residues Total

2Includes silver content of base metal ores and concentrates.

Doré

TABLE 3
U.S. IMPORTS OF SILVER, BY COUNTRY1

-- Zero.

Bullion Ores and concentrates2
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Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value
Period and country (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands)

2011 217,000 $108,000 344,000 $214,000 1,870 $727 690,000 $796,000 8,820,000 $519,000
2012:

September 28,700 31,500 26,300 20,200 69 2 43,700 42,600 506,000 34,900
October 19,900 21,000 26,100 15,300 301 24 54,700 55,200 653,000 37,100
November:

Australia -- -- -- -- -- -- 3,140 2,270 -- --
Barbados (3) 3 -- -- -- -- -- -- 3 36
Belgium -- -- -- -- 90 3 -- -- 59,100 935
Brazil -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 175,000 881
Canada 25,400 28,000 3,820 210 -- -- -- -- 199,000 16,200
Chile -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 21 124
China -- -- 3,610 152 -- -- -- -- 86,200 481
Colombia -- -- 29 5 -- -- 434 360 76 19
Costa Rica 8 8 -- -- -- -- -- -- 10,700 405
Dominican Republic -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 14,100 1,480
France -- -- 4,270 323 -- -- -- -- -- --
Germany 2 2 -- -- 91 4 45 41 91,000 20,500
Italy 5 18 -- -- -- -- 22 19 83 4,120
Jamaica 51 51 -- -- -- -- -- -- 26 23
Japan -- -- 10,800 8,890 -- -- -- -- 10,200 577
Korea, Republic of -- -- 1,890 108 -- -- -- -- 67 15
Malaysia -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 2,530 92
Mexico 11,500 11,900 -- -- -- -- 19,600 20,700 88,200 2,490
Philippines -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 152 158
Singapore -- -- 5 4 -- -- -- -- 4,540 160
Spain -- -- -- -- -- -- 12 4 5 140
United Arab Emirates -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 1,800 158
United Kingdom 45 16 202 63 3 3 -- -- 37,500 941
Other -- -- 1 7 1 3 6 14 136 231

Total 37,100 40,000 24,600 9,760 185 13 23,200 23,400 780,000 50,200
January–November 149,000 153,000 386,000 275,000 1,650 551 460,000 446,000 6,620,000 473,000

3Less than ½ unit. 

Silver nitrate
(gross weight)

Semimanufactured forms2

(gross weight)
Waste and scrap
(gross weight)

Source: U.S. Census Bureau.

TABLE 4
U.S. IMPORTS OF SILVER, BY COUNTRY1

-- Zero.
1Data are rounded to no more than three significant digits; may not add to totals shown.
2Containing 99.5% or more by weight of silver.  

Other unwrought silver
(gross weight)

Metal powder
(gross weight)
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Silver Silver Silver Silver
content Value content Value content Value content Value

Period and country (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands)
2011 625,000 $673,000 107,000 $133,000 172,000 $94,200 904,000 $900,000
2012:

September 67,300 66,800 585 584 6,490 6,170 74,300 73,500
October 15,300 12,200 3,170 3,400 2,600 2,940 21,000 18,500
November:

Albania -- -- 208 192 -- -- 208 192
Australia 4,360 2,510 -- -- -- -- 4,360 2,510
Austria 872 575 4 4 -- -- 876 579
Belgium 4,470 1,550 -- -- -- -- 4,470 1,550
Brazil -- -- 288 342 -- -- 288 342
Canada 23,300 26,500 -- -- -- -- 23,300 26,500
Cayman Islands 123 74 -- -- -- -- 123 74
China -- -- -- -- 1,470 1,410 1,470 1,410
Czech Republic 129 90 23 23 -- -- 152 113
Estonia 224 213 -- -- -- -- 224 213
Germany 447 192 -- -- 1,540 2,040 1,990 2,230
Hong Kong 711 576 -- -- -- -- 711 576
Malaysia 427 170 -- -- -- -- 427 170
New Zealand 204 233 168 176 -- -- 372 409
Pakistan 419 386 -- -- -- -- 419 386
Singapore 1,070 1,120 723 791 -- -- 1,790 1,910
Switzerland 11,500 11,900 -- -- -- -- 11,500 11,900
United Arab Emirates -- -- 253 250 -- -- 253 250
United Kingdom -- -- 2,490 2,690 -- -- 2,490 2,690
Other 22 22 26 26 15 3 63 51

Total 48,300 46,100 4,180 4,490 3,030 3,460 55,500 54,000
January–November 830,000 789,000 64,100 66,300 35,500 34,700 930,000 890,000

-- Zero.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau.

2Includes silver content of base metal ores and concentrates.

Total

TABLE 5
U.S. EXPORTS OF SILVER1

Bullion Doré Ores and concentrates2

1Data are rounded to no more than three significant digits; may not add to totals shown.
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(gross weight)
Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value

Period and country (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands)
2011 193,000 $169,000 1,080,000 $1,120,000 54,400 $7,130 1,080,000 $807,000 4,450,000 $3,440,000
2012:

September 13,900 13,700 50,600 53,100 1,450 176 52,400 46,900 1,540,000 165,000
October 13,300 12,100 53,200 47,100 5,760 295 58,800 54,200 1,640,000 150,000
November:

Australia 8 9 -- -- 24 14 97 68 118 10
Belgium -- -- 505 593 -- -- -- -- 194,000 17,100
Brazil -- -- 429 429 -- -- -- -- -- --
Canada 91,100 101,000 3,060 1,080 3,910 465 31,900 33,000 467,000 20,600
China 179 165 14,600 4,180 -- -- 139 83 449 2,100
Costa Rica 263 280 -- -- 105 11 131 65 -- --
Czech Republic -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 101 94
Dominican Republic 29 35 -- -- -- -- 22 12 -- --
France 171 111 4,030 4,550 -- -- 68 55 -- --
Germany 206 206 1,720 1,740 -- -- 948 971 202,000 54,300
Honduras 23 24 -- -- 124 3 -- -- -- --
Hong Kong 276 224 5,410 6,180 -- -- 1,950 1,680 68 360
India 1,800 1,070 -- -- 12 7 33 25 -- --
Italy 7 8 186 218 -- -- 62 38 119,000 41,200
Japan 6 5 12,300 13,500 -- -- 8 10 307,000 9,470
Korea, Republic of 6,670 6,670 3,380 3,800 -- -- 307 348 91 1,820
Malaysia -- -- 157 192 -- -- 144 76 -- --
Mexico 283 330 50 43 1,170 178 5,140 2,860 15,400 6,460
Netherlands 3 3 843 919 -- -- -- -- 1 44
Philippines 6 6 -- -- 350 66 12 6 -- --
Saudi Arabia -- -- -- -- -- -- 409 203 -- --
Singapore -- -- 11,300 835 222 42 646 303 -- --
Spain -- -- 3 3 -- -- 527 264 -- --
Sweden -- -- -- -- -- -- 529 283 368,000 15,100
Switzerland 20 23 2 3 217 41 25 13 -- --
Taiwan -- -- 20,400 22,800 -- -- 143 80 -- --
Thailand 134 65 200 207 -- -- 1,670 878 -- --
United Arab Emirates -- -- -- -- -- -- 187 94 -- --
United Kingdom 125 105 1,200 1,380 -- -- 1,510 765 25,000 9,340
Other 13 14 -- -- 77 19 229 160 47 72

Total 101,000 110,000 79,800 62,600 6,210 846 46,900 42,300 1,700,000 178,000
January–November 273,000 289,000 732,000 685,000 45,100 5,910 573,000 492,000 10,800,000 1,830,000

Semimanufactured forms2

(gross weight)
Waste and scrap

(gross weight)

-- Zero.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau.

1Data are rounded to no more than three significant digits; may not add to totals shown.
2Containing 99.5% or more by weight of silver.  

TABLE 6
U.S. EXPORTS OF SILVER1

Other unwrought silver
(gross weight)

Metal powder
(gross weight)

Silver nitrate
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